## 505183657 11/09/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5230426

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
THOMAS M. PERRIN	08/13/2012

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	KIDS II, INC.	
Street Address:	3333 PIEDMONT ROAD	
Internal Address:	SUITE 1800	
City:	ATLANTA	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30305	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15259785

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7709842300

**Email:** klawson@gardnergroff.com

Correspondent Name: GARDNER GROFF GREENWALD & VILLANUEVA PC

Address Line 1: 2018 POWERS FERRY RD SE

Address Line 2: SUITE 800

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30339

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2K08.1-591	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMIE S. GILMER	
SIGNATURE:	/Jamie S. Gilmer/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/09/2018	

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=15\_Redacted\_Employment\_Agreement\_Perrin#page1.tif source=15\_Redacted\_Employment\_Agreement\_Perrin#page2.tif source=15\_Redacted\_Employment\_Agreement\_Perrin#page3.tif

PATENT 505183657 REEL: 047461 FRAME: 0492

## EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into effective as of 13th day of AUGUST, 2012, is by and between Kids II, Inc. (hereinafter called "Company"), and THOMAS PERRIN (hereinafter called "Employee").

WITNESSETH:

[REDACTED]

PATENT REEL: 047461 FRAME: 0493

# [REDACTED]

- 24. Ownership Of Inventions and Intellectual Property. Employee will promptly and fully disclose in writing to the Company all inventions, designs, concepts, discoveries, developments, improvements, and innovations, whether or not they merit patent, trademark, or copyright protection (hereinafter called "inventions") conceived of or made by Employee, either solely or in concert with others, during the period of Employee's employment with the Company, whether or not made or conceived during work hours which:
  - (a) relate in any manner to the existing or contemplated business or research activities of the Company, or
  - (b) are suggested by or result from Employee's work at the Company, or
  - (c) result from the use of the Company's time, materials, or facilities.

Employee will keep and maintain adequate written records of all such inventions at all stages thereof, in the form of notes, sketches, drawings, photographs, printouts, and reports relating thereto. These records are and shall remain the property of, and be available to, the Company at all times.

Employee further acknowledges that all such inventions discussed in the preceding paragraphs shall be the exclusive property of the Company. As such, Employee hereby assigns to the Company Employee's entire right, title, and interest in and to all such inventions which are the property to the Company, and to all unprotected inventions that relate to the Company's juvenile product business which Employee now owns. Employee will, at the Company's request and expense, execute specific transfers, assignments, documents or other instruments and take such further action as may be considered necessary by the Company at any time during or subsequent to Employee's employment with the Company to obtain and defend any intellectual property rights in any and all countries and vest complete title and ownership to such inventions to the Company or its assignees.

[REDACTED]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above.

THOMASPERAU

Signature

KIDS II, INC.

N Dwaine Clarke, Chief Compliance Officer

8